

No. 12-1410

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUN 26 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

TERRY TONASKET, dba STOGIE SHOP,  
and DANIEL T. MILLER, an individual,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

TOM SARGENT, TOBACCO TAX ADMINISTRATOR;  
THE COLVILLE BUSINESS COUNCIL; MICHAEL O.  
FINLEY, CHAIRMAN; HARVEY MOSES JR.; SYLVIA  
PEASLEY; BRIAN NISSEN; SUSIE ALLEN; CHERIE  
MOOMAW; JOHN STENSGAR; ANDREW JOSEPH;  
VIRGIL SEYMOUR SR.; MIKE MARCHARD; ERNIE  
WILLIAMS; DOUG SEYMOUR; SHIRLEY CHARLEY;  
RICKY GABRIEL; and THE COLVILLE CONFEDERATED  
TRIBES OF THE COLVILLE INDIAN RESERVATION,  
a federally recognized Indian tribe,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

RICHARD M. BERLEY  
JOSHUA OSBORNE-KLEIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZIONTZ, CHESTNUT, VARNELL  
BERLEY & SLONIM  
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1230  
Seattle, Washington 98122  
(206) 448-1230  
joshok@zcvbs.com

*Counsel for Respondents*

**BLANK PAGE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND ..... 3

II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..... 4

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT ..... 6

I. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO PRESENT  
THEIR ARGUMENTS WITH ACCURACY,  
BREVITY, AND CLARITY. .... 6

II. PETITIONERS HAVE FAILED TO PROVIDE  
ANY COMPELLING REASONS FOR THE  
COURT TO REVIEW THIS CASE. .... 11

CONCLUSION ..... 16

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	13
<i>Allen v. Gold Country Casino</i> , 464 F.3d 1044 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	12
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001) .....	2, 15
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Indian Nation v. Gregoire</i> , 658 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters., Inc.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11, 13
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	14
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....	13, 14, 15
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678 (1978) .....	13
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Techs.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Linneen v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> , 276 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13

---

<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982) .....	2, 15
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , No. 3:11CV05395(RBL), 2011 WL 4712245 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 6, 2011) .....	5
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	1, 5
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , No. 12-1237 (cert. denied June 17, 2013) ....	1, 6
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981) .....	2
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Potawatomi Indian Tribe</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	2, 8, 12, 15
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	14
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978) .....	11
<i>TFWS Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978) .....	2

---

<i>Vann v. Kempthorne</i> , 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>Virginia Office for Prot. and Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1632 (2011) .....	14
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) .....	10
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of the Colville Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	<i>passim</i>

## **STATUTES**

Wash. Rev. Code § 82.24.295 .....	9
-----------------------------------	---

## **RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	3, 5
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 14(4) .....	6

## **OTHER**

78 Fed. Reg. 26,384, 26,385 (May 6, 2013) .....	11
